
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
OF OREGON 

LC 53 

In the Matter of 

Idaho Power 

Petition to Intervene of Renewable 
Northwest Project and Waiver of Paper 
Service 

2011 Integrated Resource Plan 

Pursuant to OAR 860-001-0300(2), Renewable Northwest Project ("RNP") petitions 
the Public Utility Commission ("Commission") to intervene in this proceeding. In support 
of this petition, the following is provided: 

1. The contact information for RNP to be included on the service list is: 

Megan Walseth Decker 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 303 
Portland, OR 97205 
(503) 223~4544 
megan@rnp.org 

2. RNP will be represented in this proceeding by John W. Stephens of Esler, 
Stephens & Buckley. The contact information for RNP's counsel to be included on the 
service list is: 

John W. Stephens, Esq. 
Esler, Stephens & Buckley 
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, OR 97204-2021 
stephens@eslerstephens.com; mec@eslerstephens.com 

3. RNP requests that electronic service of documents also be made on: 

Adam Schumaker 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 303 
Portland, OR 97205 
(503) 223-4544 
adam@rnp.org 

4. RNP is anon-profit advocacy organization with more than 50 members, 
including public interest groups and businesses. 
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5. RNP has a substantial interest in Idaho Power's resource planning. RNP 
seeks to promote the expansion of environmentally resp0nsible renewable resources 
across the Northwest region. RNP's interest in this proceeding will not be represented by 
any other party. 

6. RNP has extensive experience with regulatory proceedings involving 
integrated resource planning, renewable portfolio standard implementation, procurement 
of renewable resources, and other issues. RNP's counsel has been involved in many 
general rate cases. 

7. RNP's intervention in this proceeding will assist the Commission in resolving 
the issues and will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record, or delay the 
proceeding. 

8. RNP waives paper service of documents. 

DATED this 10th day of August, 2011. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I served the foregoing PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 
RENEWABLE NORTHWEST PROJECT AND WAIVER OF PAPER SERVICE on the 
following persons on August 10, 2011, by hand-delivering, faxing, e-mailing, or mailing (as 
indicated below) to each a copy thereof, and if mailed, contained in a sealed envelope, with 
postage paid, addressed to said attorneys at the last known address of each shown below and 
deposited in the post office on said day at Portland, Oregon: 

Vijay A. Satyal 
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us 
Senior Policy Analyst 
Oregon Dept. of Energy 
625 Marion Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

Hillary Dobson 
hillary.dobson@state.or.us 
Oregon Dept. of Energy 
625 Marion Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97301 

Gordon Feighner 
gordon@oregoncub.org 
Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, Oregon 97205 

Bob Jenks 
bob@oregoncub.org 
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, Oregon 97205 

G. Catriona McCracken 
catriona@oregoncub.org 
Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon 
610 S.W. Broadway, Suite 308 
Portland, Oregon 97205 

Janet L. Prewitt 
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us 
Assistant Attorney General 
Department of Energy 
Natural Resources Section 
1162 Court Street N.E. 
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096 
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Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
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TeletJhone: (503) 223-1510 
Facsm1ile: (503) 294-3995 



Brian Kuehne 
brian.kuehne@12m!·com 
Manager, Power Supply Strategy 
Portland General Electric 
121 S.W. Salmon, 3WTCBR06 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

V. Denise Saunders, Esq. 
denise.saunders@12gn.com 
Portland General Electric 
Assistant General Counsel 
121 S.W. Salmon Street, 1WTC1711 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

Patrick G. Hager 
12atrick.hager@12gn.com 
Portland General Electric 
Manager, Regulatory Affairs 
121 S.W. Salmon, 1WTC0702 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

PGE-OPUC Filings 
12ge. 012uc. filings@12gn.com 
Rates & Regulatory Affairs 
Portland General Electric Company 
121 S.W. Salmon Street, 1 WTC0702 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

Erik Colville 
erik.colville@state.or.us 
Public Utility Commission 
PO Box 2148 
Salem, Oregon 97308-2148 

Nancy Peyron 
nancYl2eyron@msn.com 
42659 Sunnyslope Road 
Baker City, Oregon 97814 

Daniel W. Meek, Esq. 
dan@meek.net 
Daniel W. Meek Attorney at Law 
10949 S.W. Fourth Avenue 
Portland, Oregon 97219 
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ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700· 
Portland, Oregon 97204-2021 
Telephone: (503) 223-1510 
FacslInile: (:;03) 294-3995 



Christa Bearry 
cbearry@idaho12ower.com 
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho 83707-0070 

Mark Stokes 
mstokes@idaho12ower.com 
Manager, Power Supply & Planning 
Idaho Power Company 
P.O. Box 70 
Boise, Idaho 83707-0070 

Lisa F. Rackner 
lisa@mcd-law.com 
McDowell Rackner & Gibson, P .C. 
419 S.W. 11th Avenue, Suite 400 
Portland, Oregon 97205 

Roger Findley 
Stop Idaho Power 
ro gerfindley@g.com 
3535 Butte Drive 
Ontario, Oregon 97914 

Thomas H. Nelson 
nelson@thnelson.com 
Thomas H. Nelson & Associates 
24525 E. Welches Road 
Box 1211 
Welches, Oregon 97067 

Milo Pope, Esq. 
milo@thegeo.net 
Yervasi Pope, P.C. 
1990 3rd Street 
P.O. Box 50 
Baker City, Oregon 97814 

Megan Walseth Decker 
megan@m12.org 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 S.W. Oak, Suite 303 
Portland, Oregon 97205 
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ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attorneys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon 97204-2021 
Telephone: (503) 223-1510 
Facsnnile: ()03) 294-3995 



Adam Schumaker 
adam@rnp.org 
Renewable Northwest Project 
917 S.W. Oak Street, Suite 303 
Portland, Oregon 97205 

D by hand-delivery 
D by facsimile 
D by first class mail 
[8J bye-mail 

DATED this 10th day of August, 2011. 
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ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY, LLP 

By:~~~~~~~ ________________ __ 
Kim T. B , OSB No. 781589, for John 
W. Stephens, OSB No. 773583 
stephens@eslerstephens.com 
Of Attorneys for Renewable Northwest Project 

ESLER, STEPHENS & BUCKLEY 
Attomeys at Law 
888 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 700 
Portland, Oregon 97204-2021 
Telephone: (503) 223-1510 
Facsunile: (503) 294-3995 


